## RESOLUTION No. 11 - 54

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ILER PLANNING GROUP FOR THE PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATING TO AN UPDATE TO THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$73,850.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral seeks to update its Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP); and

WHEREAS, it is proposed that said update include several future land use amendments; various new amendments to further the City's goals, objectives and policies; update of data, inventory and analysis to incorporate the new 2010 census data into the plan; and

WHEREAS, the ller Planning Group has been intimately involved in the City's planning efforts since the City's inception and most specifically with CDMP issues; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with ller Planning Group for the provision of professional services relating to an update to the City's CDMP in an amount not to exceed \$73,850.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

**Section 2**. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Iler Planning Group for the provision of professional services

relating to an update to the City's CDMP in an amount not to exceed \$73,850.00.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011.

RMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CIT

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY